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NOMINAL LUMENS DELIVERED LUMENS WATTAGE

2000 2567 25W     

1500 1782 16W

1000 1154 10W

8” Multi-Lumen Retrofit Recessed LED Module 8”RL842

COLORS

EMERGENCY

LUMENS

CCT 

COLOR QUALITY

CRI

    TRIM

 

WH (White)

EMC-LED-G-25W-HV-FLEX-EMERGENCY LED DRIVER

1000/1500/2000

30K, 35K, 40K

3 Step MacAdam Ellipses

90+

Aluminum die-cast body and trim

Based on 4000K, 90+ CRI. Actual wattage may vary +/- 5%

FEATURES
The RL series lumen-selectable baffle downligt has a shallow 
profile and requires no housing, making it ideal for shallow plenum 
ceilings. A field-adjustable lumen-selectable switch includes lumen 
packages in 750L/1100L/1500L (6”) and 2000L/1500L/1000L (8”). 
The lumen-selectable switch is built-in to the top of fixture; simply 
lower luminaire from opening to easily adjust intensity. Adjustable 
housing clips allow for installation of 8” into 8” or 9” openings. 
Available in 6” and 8” apertures and 3 color temperatures, making it 
ideal for residential, retail, and healthcare applications.
 

SLIM SURFACE LED
Project Name:

Note: Type:

Catalog Number:

Submittal form is available @ www.iuseeliteled.com
Tel: 323-888-1973 • Fax: 323-888-1977

Specifications and Dimensions 
subject to change without notice.

5/8” Thick Surface LED Fixture

Round LED Slim Surface Mount Dimmable Fixture

SPECIFICATIONS:

APERTURE 5.5” 7” 9” 11”

LUMENS 600 lumens 900 lumens 1200 lumens 1500 lumens

WATTAGE 10W 15W 18W 22W

CCT 30K/40K/50K

CRI 90

VOLTAGE 120V

POWER FREQUENCY 50/60 Hz

FINISH White

AMBIENT ENVIRONMENT Damp location

Ordering Information: Example: RL791-900L-DIMTR-120-30K/40K/50K-90-WH

FIELD SELECTABLE CCT SLIM SURFACE MOUNT DOWNLIGHT

SERIES/APERTURE/LUMENS
RL591-600L

RL791-900L 

RL991-1200L

RL1191-1500L

- 5-3/8” aperture/600 lumens

- 7-7/8” aperture/900 lumens

- 9” aperture/1200 lumens

- 12” aperture/1500 lumens

CCT
30K/40K/50K - 3000K/4000K/500K

CRI
90 - 90+ CRI

VOLTAGE
120 - 120V

DIMMING
DIMTR - Triac

FINISH
WH
BZ
BN

- White
- Bronze
- Brushed Nickel

3.5” Round
(Plastic)

Pancake J-Box
(Metal)

4” Square
(Plastic)

4” Octagonal
(Metal)

4” Square
(Metal)

Fire Rated 
J-Box

Note: A 2-1/8” deep octagon junction box is recommended for through circuit wiring applications.

Compatible Junction Boxes:

ENGINEERED FOR VERSATILITY AND PERFORMANCE 
The Elite LED Slim Surface Mount has been engineered to install 
into most standard junctions boxes. Up to 1500 usable lumens are 
directed from the luminaire to the work surface. Easy to Install, applicable to
Junction Box or Recessed Can Installation

OPTICS 
The Elite LED Module system is much more than just a simple LED retrofit. 
The Elite LED system is a highly engineered work of design and optical 
science which produces up to 1500 lumens. Our meticulously crafted optics 
gather the light scattered by the LED chip and shape it into a functional 
beam with uniform light distribution. 

DIMMING
Intended for Triac (120V) base on configuration. Minimum 90º supply 
conductors. 

COMPLIANCE
Non-conductive fixture for shower light application. Product complies with 
the requirements of the California Energy Commission regulated under 
Title 24.

LISTING
ETL listed for damp location (wet location - with covered ceilings)
Energy Star certified

WARRANTY
The Elite LED lighting system carries a five-year carefree warranty for parts 
and components. (Labor not included)

12”

9”

7-7/8”
5-3/8”

LIFETIME L70 at 50,000 Hours

PHOTOMETRIC TESTS In Accordance with IES LM79-08, LM80 and TM-30, 
TM-21
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8”

RL842
8” LED RETROFIT ON-SITE ADJUSTABLE LUMEN OUTPUT LIGHTING MODULE
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TYPE 2000L SERIES CCT CRI FINISH
RL842
(Baffle)

o 1000/1500/2000L-MVOLT o 30K
o 40K
o 50K

o 90+ o W-WH

ON-SITE ADJUSTABLE LUMEN PACKAGE

Simply adjust the desired lumen output on top of the fixture

ADJUSTABLE HOUSING CLIPS

Allow for installation in a different architectural 

housing apertures (8” and 9”)

NO HOUSING NEEDED

NON-DIMMABLE

2Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are subject to change without notice. 
Consult factory for up to date information. 

8”

RL842
8” LED RETROFIT ON-SITE ADJUSTABLE LUMEN OUTPUT LIGHTING MODULE
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TYPE 2000L SERIES CCT CRI FINISH
RL842
(Baffle)

o 1000/1500/2000L-MVOLT o 30K
o 40K
o 50K

o 90+ o W-WH

ON-SITE ADJUSTABLE LUMEN PACKAGE

Simply adjust the desired lumen output on top of the fixture

ADJUSTABLE HOUSING CLIPS

Allow for installation in a different architectural 

housing apertures (8” and 9”)

NO HOUSING NEEDED

NON-DIMMABLE

Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are 
subject to change without notice. Consult factory for up to date information. w w w . i u s e e l i t e . c o m

NOMINAL LUMENS DELIVERED LUMENS WATTAGE

650 861 10W     

4” LED Retrofit Die-Cast Aluminum Lensed Baffle 4”RL431

Based on 4000K, 90+ CRI. Actual wattage may vary +/- 5%

4”

406Due to the changes of constant improvement in LED technology, all details are subject to change without notice. 
Consult factory for up to date information. 

R20 Lamp

Before After

RL427 LED Retrofit Series

RL427
4” LED RETROFIT DIE-CAST ALUMINUM LENSED REFLECTOR

Example: RL427-650L-DIMTR-120-30K-90-CL-WH

TYPE 650L SERIES CCT CRI FINISH OPTION
RL427
(Reflector)

o 650L-DIMTR-120 o 27K
o 30K
o 35K

o 40K
o 50K
   (85 CRI only)

o 90+
o 85+

o CL-WH o GU24SA
GU24 SOCKET 
ADAPTER

INSTALLATION

• Socket adapter removes from module, allowing installation to be quick and easy. Simply
screw in the adapter and plug in the module. Turning off the entire module is not required.

• Utilizes industry standard friction blades, installs in most 4” incandescent down lights.
Insert friction blades into can and press trim to ceiling.

*RECOMMENDED DIMMERS FOR ELITE RL427 LED SYSTEM

LUTRON DIMMERS (DIMTR)
Diva DVCL-153P
Skylark CTCL-153P
Nova N-600
NovaT NT-600
Skylark S-600
Ariadni AY-600P
Nova NTLV-600
Nova NLV-600

Maestro MRF2-6ND
NovaT NTELV-600
Diva DVELV-300P
Skylark SELV-300P
Nova NELV-450
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 4.9” 

 3.4” 

 1.24”

Elite’s innovative LED retrofit
downlight modules deliver
the brightest, most beautiful
and most energy efficient
ambient lighting to replace
any lamp type on your
existing fixture.

Ordering Guide for Compatible Housing

IC - New Construction Non-IC New Construction IC - For Remodel Non-IC For Remodel

LD4IC-AT LD4-AT LD4RIC-AT LD4R-AT

HLD4IC-AT HLD4-AT HLD4R-AT

B4IC-AT B4-AT B4R-AT

RL427-650L-DIMTR-120-30K-90-CL-WH TEST NO.: EL111742
INPUT WATTS: 10.4                 LUMENS: 767                  CRI: 85+ EFFICACY: 74 CCT: 3000K SPACING CRITERIA: 1.32

Candle Power Distribution (Candelas)

RC - Ceiling Cavity Reflectance              RW - Wall Reflectance
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Coefficients of Utilization - Zonal Cavity Method
Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

Zonal Lumens Summary

0
Candela TabulationLumens Per Zone

Zone Lumens

0-10 35.34
10-20 103.33
20-30 160.15
30-40 187.10
40-50 159.55
50-60 89.16
60-70 28.56
70-80 4.13
80-90 0.10

Luminance (Average candela/M2)
Angle
in 
Degrees

Average
0º

Average
45º

Average
90º

45 16293 15475 16104
55 10054 8241 8261
65 4582 3288 2372
75 119 787 95
85 0 0 50

0 372.45
5 370.21
15 365.72
25 343.71
35 291.92
45 210.35
55 105.29
65 35.36
75 0.56
85 0.00
90 0.00

RC 80% 70% 50% 30% 10% 0%

RW 70% 50% 30% 10% 70% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 0%

0 137 137 137 137 134 134 134 134 128 128 128 122 122 122 117 117 117 115
1 128 124 121 117 125 122 118 116 117 114 112 113 111 109 109 107 105 103
2 119 112 106 101 117 110 104 100 106 101 97 103 99 95 99 96 93 91
3 111 101 93 87 108 99 92 87 96 90 85 93 88 84 90 86 83 80
4 103 91 83 77 100 90 82 76 87 80 75 85 79 74 82 77 73 71
5 95 83 74 68 93 82 73 67 79 72 67 77 71 66 75 70 65 63
6 89 75 67 60 87 74 66 60 73 65 59 71 64 59 69 63 59 56
7 83 69 60 54 81 68 60 54 67 59 53 65 58 53 64 57 53 51
8 77 63 55 49 76 63 54 49 61 54 48 60 53 48 59 52 48 46
9 72 59 50 44 71 58 50 44 57 49 44 55 49 44 54 48 44 42

10 68 54 46 40 67 54 46 40 53 45 40 52 45 40 51 44 40 38

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 138.67 20.80 18.10
0-30 298.82 44.70 38.90
0-40 485.92 72.80 63.30
0-60 734.63 110.00 95.70
0-80 767.32 114.90 100.00
0-90 767.42 114.90 100.00

93

186

279

373

90º  

80º  

70º  

60º  

50º  

40º  

30º  
20º  

10º  

Cone of Light

BEAM DIA. MEASURED AT 50% OF NADIR F.C.

Distance to 
Plane

Initial 
Footcandle 

at Nadir
Beam

diameter

4.0 23.3 fc 8.8 ft

8.0 5.82 fc 17.5 ft

12.0 2.59 fc 26.3 ft

16.0 1.45 fc 35.1 ft

20.0 0.93 fc 43.9 ft

24.0 0.65 fc 52.6 ft

RL427

REFLECTOR COLORS

FLANGE COLORS

LUMENS

DIMMING

CCT 

COLOR QUALITY

CRI

LIFETIME

    TRIM

 

W (White)

WH (White)

650

DIMTR (Triac)

27K, 30K, 35K, 40K, 50K

3 Step MacAdam Ellipses

90+

50,000 Hours

Aluminum die-cast body and trim

FEATURES
The RL431 is the newest, most efficient, and advanced LED retrofit
modules from ELITE Lighting. It’s unique design delivers color 
quality above a 90 CRI rating. The color matching has never been 
so close, with a binning as low as 3 MacAdams ellipses. The RL431 
LED retrofit meet all new mandatory California Title 24 requirements.
The Elite RL431` LED Module has been engineered for new 
constructions to meet Title-24’s ‘No Edison Socket” mandate. The 
Elite LED Module system works in our dedicated (LD4IC-AT, LD4-AT, 
LD4R-AT) housings and our existing 4” incandescent housings (or 
standard B4IC-AT, B4-AT and B4R-AT) but is also suitable for use in 
most 4”recessed downlight housings in the market.

Elite LED Retrofits come standard with quick 
connectors ready for installation in Elite Lighting’s 
LD series recessed housing that are Energy Star 
and Title 24 rated (LD4IC-AT, LD5IC, LD6IC-AT). 

INSTALLATION

OPTICS AND REFLECTOR
The Elite-Engineered LED Module system is much more than just 
a simple LED retrofit. The Elite LED system is a highly engineered 
work of design and optical science which produces over 900 
lumens. Our meticulously crafted optics gather the light scattered 
by the LED chip and shape it into a functional beam with uniform 
light distribution. The baffle also offers the benefits of a smooth 
integrated light with glare reduction at a 55 degree cut-off, which 
minimizes brightness.
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8” Multi-Lumen Retrofit Recessed LED Module 8”RL842

OPTICS 
A regressed baffle and frosted lens provide glare-free, even illumination. 

FIELD-ADJUSTABLE LUMEN-SELECTABLE SWITCH 
Simply lower luminaire from opening and flip switch on top of the fixture to 
easily adjust the lumen output, allowing for precise control over the mood of 
any environment. 

ADJUSTABLE HOUSING CLIPS 
Allow for fast, easy installation and upgrading in a range of apertures for 8” 
(8” and 9”) and 6” (6”). 

THERMAL MANAGEMENT 
Die-cast system pulls heat from the LED module, prolonging overall lifetime. 

INSTALLATION 
No housing required. Junction box and whip come standard. 

DIMMING 
Non-dimmable. 

ELECTRICAL 
Powered by high-quality constant-current power LED drivers rated for 50 to 
60Hz at 120-277V input, produce less than 20% THD, and have a power factor 
of .90 to 1.00. 

WARRANTY  
5-year warranty for parts and components. (Labor not included) 

LISTINGS 
Energy Star 
cULus 
Title 24 
JA8 
Damp Location 

TYPE LUMEN VOLTAGE CCT CRI FINISH
RL842 o 1000/1500/2000 o MVOLT

Non-dimmable
o 30K
o 35K
o 40K

o 90+ o W-WH-White

EXAMPLE: RL842-1000L/1500/2000-MVOLT-30K-90-W-WH

*COMPATIBLE WITH EMC-LED-G-25W-HV-FLEX-EMERGENCY LED DRIVER

RL842-1000L-1500L-2000L-DIMST-MVOLT-40K-90-W-WH(1000L) TEST NO.:   EL05072012
INPUT WATTS: 10                LUMENS:1154                 CRI: 90              EFFICACY: 112               CCT: 4000K SPACING CRITERIA: 1.08
Candle Power Distribution (Candelas)

RC - Ceiling Cavity Reflectance              RW - Wall Reflectance

RO
OM
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Y 
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Coefficients of Utilization - Zonal Cavity Method
Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

Zonal Lumens Summary

                   0
Candela TabulationLumens Per Zone

Zone Lumens

0-10 75
10-20 204.59
20-30 279.37
30-40 271.36
40-50 188.17
50-60 91.15
60-70 35.45
70-80 7.35
80-90 0.02

Luminance (Average candela/M2
)

Angle
in 
Degrees

Average
0º

Average
45º

Average
90º

45 113263 116112 119034
55 56218 57799 58229
65 25538 26198 27361
75 5449 6097 6520
85 79 79 79

0 803.75
5 789.86
15 718.9
25 596.32
35 421.03
45 233.97
55 94.2
65 31.53
75 4.12
85 0.02
90 0.02

RC 80% 70% 50% 30% 10% 0%

RW 70% 50% 30% 10% 70% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 0%

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 112 109 106 103 110 107 104 102 103 100 98 99 97 95 95 94 93 91
2 105 99 94 90 103 97 93 89 94 90 87 91 88 85 88 85 83 81
3 98 90 84 79 96 89 83 79 86 81 77 83 79 76 81 78 75 73
4 92 82 76 71 90 81 75 70 79 73 69 77 72 68 75 71 67 66
5 86 76 69 63 84 75 68 63 73 67 62 71 66 62 69 65 61 59
6 80 70 62 57 79 69 62 57 67 61 57 66 60 56 64 59 56 54
7 75 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 55 51 60 55 51 49
8 71 60 52 48 69 59 52 47 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 50 47 45
9 67 55 48 44 66 55 48 44 54 48 43 53 47 43 52 47 43 42
10 63 52 45 40 62 51 45 40 50 44 40 49 44 40 49 44 40 38

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 279.59 24.2 24.2
0-30 558.96 48.5 48.5
0-40 830.32 72 72
0-60 1109.65 96.2 96.2
0-80 1152.45 99.9 99.9
0-90 1152.48 99.9 99.9

201

402

603

804

90º  

80º  

70º  

60º  

50º  

40º  

30º  
20º  

10º  

Cone of Light

BEAM DIA. MEASURED AT 50% OF NADIR F.C.

(FT.)Distance 
to Plane

(FC.) Initial 
Footcandle 

at Nadir
(FT.) Beam

Vert. Spread
(FT.) Beam

Horiz. Spread

2 278 2.6 2.5

3 73.8 5.0 4.9

5 32.2 7.5 7.4

7 17.9 10.1 9.9

8 11.7 12.5 12.3

10 8.04 15.0 14.8
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8” Adjustable LED Retrofit Lighting Module 8”RL842

RL842-1000L-1500L-2000L-DIMST-MVOLT-40K-90-W-WH(1500L) TEST NO.:   EL05072012
INPUT WATTS: 16.5                LUMENS: 1782                 CRI: 90              EFFICACY: 108              CCT: 4000K SPACING CRITERIA: 1.08

RL842-1000L-1500L-2000L-DIMST-MVOLT-40K-90-W-WH(2000L) TEST NO.:    EL05072012
INPUT WATTS: 25                LUMENS: 2567                CRI: 90              EFFICACY: 100               CCT: 3500K SPACING CRITERIA: 1.08

Candle Power Distribution (Candelas)

Candle Power Distribution (Candelas)

RC - Ceiling Cavity Reflectance              RW - Wall Reflectance

RC - Ceiling Cavity Reflectance              RW - Wall Reflectance

RO
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Coefficients of Utilization - Zonal Cavity Method
Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

Coefficients of Utilization - Zonal Cavity Method
Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

Zonal Lumens Summary

Zonal Lumens Summary

                   0
Candela Tabulation

                   0
Candela Tabulation

Lumens Per Zone

Lumens Per Zone

Zone Lumens

0-10 115.8
10-20 315.89
20-30 431.46
30-40 419.33
40-50 290.76
50-60 140.9
60-70 54.82
70-80 11.39
80-90 0.03

Zone Lumens

0-10 167.22
10-20 456.05
20-30 622.68
30-40 604.24
40-50 417.98
50-60 202.15
60-70 78.55
70-80 15.99
80-90 0.04

Luminance (Average candela/M2
)

Angle
in 
Degrees

Average
0º

Average
45º

Average
90º

45 175159 179731 184052
55 87066 89468 90247
65 39534 40636 42377
75 8385 9602 10078
85 118 98 118

Luminance (Average candela/M2
)

Angle
in 
Degrees

Average
0º

Average
45º

Average
90º

45 255359 261974 265781
55 126943 130530 130375
65 57588 58888 61015
75 9708 13272 14178
85 118 118 118

0 1240.12
5 1221.27
15 1110.32
25 922.18
35 651.01
45 361.83
55 145.89
65 48.81
75 6.34
85 0.03
90 0.03

0 1789.07
5 1765.95
15 1610.42
25 1340.27
35 949.66
45 527.5
55 212.71
65 71.1
75 7.34
85 0.03
90 0.04

RC 80% 70% 50% 30% 10% 0%

RW 70% 50% 30% 10% 70% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 0%

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 112 109 106 103 110 107 104 102 103 100 98 99 97 95 95 94 93 91
2 10 599 94 90 103 97 93 89 94 90 87 91 88 85 88 85 83 81
3 98 90 84 79 96 89 83 79 86 81 77 83 79 76 81 78 75 73
4 92 82 76 71 90 81 75 70 79 73 69 77 72 68 75 71 67 66
5 86 76 69 63 84 75 68 63 73 67 62 71 66 62 69 65 61 59
6 80 70 62 57 79 69 62 57 67 61 57 66 60 56 64 59 56 54
7 75 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 55 51 60 55 51 49
8 71 60 52 48 69 59 52 47 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 50 47 45
9 67 55 48 44 66 55 48 44 54 48 43 53 47 43 52 47 43 42
10 63 52 45 40 62 51 45 40 50 44 40 49 44 40 49 44 40 38

RC 80% 70% 50% 30% 10% 0%

RW 70% 50% 30% 10% 70% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 50% 30% 10% 0%

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 112 109 106 103 110 107 104 102 103 100 98 99 97 95 95 94 93 91
2 105 99 94 90 103 97 93 89 94 90 87 91 88 85 88 85 83 81
3 98 90 84 79 96 89 83 79 86 81 77 83 79 76 81 78 75 73
4 92 82 76 71 90 81 75 70 79 74 69 77 72 68 75 71 68 66
5 86 76 69 63 84 75 68 63 73 67 62 71 66 62 69 65 61 59
6 80 70 62 57 79 69 62 57 67 61 57 66 60 56 64 59 56 54
7 75 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 55 51 60 55 51 49
8 71 60 52 48 70 59 52 47 58 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 47 45
9 67 55 48 44 66 55 48 44 54 48 44 53 47 43 52 47 43 42
10 63 52 45 40 62 51 45 40 50 44 40 50 44 40 49 44 40 38

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 431.7 24.2 24.2
0-30 863.16 48.4 48.4
0-40 1282.48 72 72
0-60 1714.15 96.2 96.2
0-80 1780.36 99.9 99.9
0-90 1780.38 99.9 99.9

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 623.27 24.3 24.3
0-30 1245.95 48.5 48.5
0-40 1850.18 72.1 72.1
0-60 2470.32 96.2 96.2
0-80 2564.86 99.9 99.9
0-90 2564.89 99.9 99.9

239

477

716

955

448

896

1344

1792

90º  

80º  

70º  

60º  

50º  

40º  

30º  
20º  

10º  

90º  

80º  

70º  

60º  

50º  

40º  

30º  
20º  

10º  

Cone of Light

BEAM DIA. MEASURED AT 50% OF NADIR F.C.

(FT.)Distance 
to Plane

(FC.) Initial 
Footcandle 

at Nadir
(FT.) Beam

Vert. Spread
(FT.) Beam

Horiz. Spread

2 429 2.6 2.5

3 114 5.0 4.9

5 49.6 7.5 7.4

7 27.6 10.1 10.0

8 18.0 12.5 12.3

10 12.4 15.0 14.9

Cone of Light

BEAM DIA. MEASURED AT 50% OF NADIR F.C.

(FT.)Distance 
to Plane

(FC.) Initial 
Footcandle 

at Nadir
(FT.) Beam

Vert. Spread
(FT.) Beam

Horiz. Spread

2 619 2.6 2.5

3 164 5.0 4.9

5 71.6 7.5 7.4

7 39.9 10.1 9.9

8 26.0 12.5 12.3

10 17.9 15.0 14.8


